2319. SHRI SANGAM LAL GUPTA:

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF TRIBAL AFFAIRS

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO- 2319
TO BE ANSWERED ON- 18/12/2023

EMRS IN UTTAR PRADESH

SHRI PRATAP CHANDRA SARANGTI:
SHRI P.P. CHAUDHARY:

SHRI ANURAG SHARMA:

SHRI C.R. PATIL:

DR. RAMAPATI RAM TRIPATHI:
Will the Minister of TRIBAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the functioning of Eklavya Model Residential Schools (EMRS) and Centres of Excellence for Sports that have been set up in the States of Uttar Pradesh, Rajasthan, Gujarat and

Odisha;

(b) whether any kind of grievance redressal mechanism has been developed in these EMRS to resolve the complaints of students relating to discrimination, mental or physical harassment; and

(c) the steps taken by the Government to ensure nutritional food for all students residing in EMRS?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR TRIBAL AFFAIRS

(DR. BHARATI PRAVIN PAWAR)

(a): The summary of Eklavya Model Residential Schools (EMRS) in the States of Uttar Pradesh, Rajasthan, Gujarat and Odisha are as under:

S.N. |State Sanctioned | Functional | Enrolment
EMRS EMRS (2023-24)

1 Uttar Pradesh 4 2 653

2 Rajasthan 31 30 8399

3 Gujarat 43 34 10840

4 Odisha 106 32 9664

Details of the EMRSSs in the above-mentioned table is at Annexure.

National Education Society for Tribal Students (NESTS), an autonomous organization, has been established to manage and implement the scheme of EMRS. Society has also started the process of recruitment of teachers in functional EMRSs and those EMSRs which are going to be functional in next academic year.


To encourage tribal students and provide them with a platform to enhance their capabilities in sports, Ministry has decided to set up 15 Centre of Excellence for Sports (CoE for Sports) in EMRSs across the country. Accordingly, locations have been identified for setting up CoE for Sports in 1 EMRS in Rajasthan, 1 in Gujarat and 2 in Odisha. However, no CoE for Sports has been identified to be set up in Uttar Pradesh as on date.

(b): These schools are managed by concerned State Societies. Grievance redressal mechanism to resolve complaints, if any, of students relating to discrimination, mental or physical harassment is dealt by respective State Society. Whenever such incidents are reported to NESTS, immediate action is taken by NESTS in coordination with respective State Society.

(¢): In order to provide quality education, the recurring expenditure per student was increased from Rs. 42,000 in 2014 to Rs. 1,09,000 in 2019. This includes providing nutritional food to EMRS students. Each EMRS Principal is responsible for ensuring quality of food, making weekly menus and preferences of tribal students like millets, local green vegetables and non veg items are also taken care while preparing the menu. As all schools are residential, there are separate mess facilities where food free of cost is provided to each student. Ministry of Tribal Affairs and Ministry of Ayush are working together and motivate schools to build nutri-gardens (Poshan Vatikas) within the premises of EMRSs and encourage the to plant fruit bearing trees in campus to enhance awareness among teachers and students on the importance of nutrition. During poshan Mabh, workshops are also held with schools to make them about healthy and nutritious foods.


Annexure

Annexure as mentioned in part (a) of the reply to Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.2319 for 18/12/2023 raised by Shri Sangam Lal Gupta, Shri Pratap Chandra Sarangi, Shri P.P.
Chaudhary, Shri Anurag Sharma, Shri C.R. Patil, Dr. Ramapati Ram Tripathi regarding
"EMRS in Uttar Pradesh".
Details of EMRSs in Uttar Pradesh, Rajasthan, Gujarat and Odisha

S State District | Block/ Taluka Village Year.of Functional

No. sanction| Status
1 | Uttar Bahraich Mihinpurwa Bojhiya 2010-11 | Functional

Pradesh
2 | Uttar Kheri Palia Saunaha 1997-98 | Functional
Pradesh

3 | Uttar Lalitpur Bar Banpur 2016-17| Non
Pradesh Functional

4 | Uttar | Sonbhadra Chopan Piparkhand |2010-11| Non
Pradesh Functional
5 |Rajasthan| Alwar Rajgarh Mallana 2010-11 | Functional
6 |Rajasthan| Alwar Reni Patan 2011-12 | Functional
7 |Rajasthan| Banswara Anandpuri Pandola 2010-11 | Functional
8 |Rajasthan| Banswara Anandpuri Sundrao 2013-14 | Functional
9 |Rajasthan| Banswara Bagidora Bansia 2020-21 | Functional
10 [Rajasthan| Banswara Banswara Abapura (Gamda)|2018-19|Functional
11 [Rajasthan| Banswara Garhi Parkhela 2020-21 | Functional
12 [Rajasthan| Banswara Kushalgarh Churada 1997-98 | Functional
13 |Rajasthan| Baran Shahbad Hanotiya 1997-98 | Functional
14 [Rajasthan| Dungarpur Dungarpur Sarada 2019-20 | Functional
15 |Rajasthan| Dungarpur Sabla Parda Chundawat|2010-11 | Functional
16 [Rajasthan| Dungarpur Sagbara Surajgaon 2020-21 | Functional
17 |Rajasthan| Dungarpur Simalwara Seemalwara | 1998-99 | Functional
18 |Rajasthan|  Jaipur Bassi Biharipura 2010-11 | Functional

19 [Rajasthan|  Jaipur Jamwa Ramgarh | Mathasoola |2016-17| Non
Functional
20 |Rajasthan| Karauli Todabhim Ranoli 2010-11 | Functional
21 |[Rajasthan| Pratapgarh Arnod Nagdera 2020-21 | Functional
22 |Rajasthan| Pratapgarh Dhariawad Panchagurah |2020-21 | Functional
23 |Rajasthan| Pratapgarh | Peepalkhoont Mathugamda [2018-19|Functional
24 |Rajasthan| Pratapgarh Pratapgarh Teemarwa 2007-08 | Functional
25 |[Rajasthan|  Sawai Bamanwas Barnala 2010-11 | Functional

Madhopur
26 [Rajasthan|  Sirohi Abu Road  |Danvav, Ward No|1997-98 | Functional
31


27 |Rajasthan]  Tonk Newai Niwai (Rural) |[1999-00|Functional
28 |Rajasthan| Udaipur Gogunda Dadiya 2013-14|Functional
29 |[Rajasthan| Udaipur Jhadol Jotana 2020-21 | Functional
30 [Rajasthan| Udaipur Kherwara Khandiovri  |2021-22|Functional
Uplaphala
31 |Rajasthan| Udaipur Kotra Kotra 1997-98 | Functional
32 [Rajasthan| Udaipur Lasadiya Kun 2020-21 | Functional
33 [Rajasthan| Udaipur Rishabhdeo Kherwara 1999-00 | Functional
Chhaoni (CT)
34 |Rajasthan| Udaipur Salumbar Prem Nagar |2020-21|Functional
35 [Rajasthan| Udaipur Sarada Peepalkhunt [2019-20|Functional
36| Odisha | Balangir Puintala Dumerbahal |2011-12|Functional
37| Odisha | Balasore Nilagiri Nilgiri 2016-17|Functional
38| Odisha | Deogarh Debagarh Tileibani 2016-17 | Functional
39| Odisha | Dhenkanal | Kankadahad Kankadahad |2019-20f Non
Functional
40| Odisha | Gajapati | Guma (Serango) Badigaon 2021-22 | Functional
41| Odisha | Gajapati Mohana Chandragiri  [2001-02 | Functional
42| Odisha | Gajapati Nuagada Nuagada 2019-20| Non
Functional
43| Odisha | Gajapati R.Udaygiri Ramagiri 2021-221 Non
Functional
44| Odisha | Gajapati Rayagada Subhadrapur [2023-24| Non
Functional
45| Odisha Jajapur Danagadi Rampilo 2007-08 | Functional
46 | Odisha | Jharsuguda Kirimira Kirimira 2016-17 | Functional
47| Odisha | Jharsuguda Laikera Laikera 2019-20| Non
Functional
48| Odisha | Kalahandi Lanjigarh Madhupur 2011-12 | Functional
49 | Odisha | Kalahandi |Thuamul Rampur Saisurni 2020-21| Non
Functional
50| Odisha | Kandhamal Baliguda Mahasingi 2001-02 | Functional
51| Odisha | Kandhamal Daringbadi Daringbadi  [2019-20| Non
Functional
52| Odisha | Kandhamal | G. Udayagiri G. Udayagiri |2019-20f Non
Functional
53| Odisha | Kandhamal Phiringia Phiringia 2015-16|Functional
54| Odisha | Kandhamal Phulbani Phulbani 2019-20| Non
Functional
55| Odisha | Kandhamal Raikia Raikia 2019-20| Non

Functional


56 | Odisha | Kandhamal Tikabali Tikabali 2019-20| Non
Functional

57| Odisha | Kandhamal | Tumudibandha Tutuluba 2021-22| Non
Functional
58 | Odisha | Kendujhar Champua Champua 2016-17 | Functional

59| Odisha | Kendujhar Ghatgaon Ghatgaon 2021-22| Non
Functional

60 | Odisha | Kendujhar | Harichandanpur Pitapiti 2021-22| Non
Functional
61| Odisha | Kendujhar | Kendujhar Sadar Ranki 2001-02 | Functional

62 | Odisha | Kendujhar Nayakote Nayakote 2021-22| Non
(Banspal) Functional

63| Odisha | Kendujhar Patana Erendei 2020-21 Non
Functional

64 | Odisha | Kendujhar Saharapada Udyapur 2021-22| Non
Functional

65| Odisha | Kendujhar Telkoi Jagmohanpur [2020-21 Non
Functional

66 | Odisha | Koraput Boipariguda Kollar 2021-221 Non
Functional

67| Odisha | Koraput Boriguma Boriguma 2019-20| Non
Functional
68 | Odisha | Koraput Jeypore Jeypore 2016-17 | Functional
69 | Odisha | Koraput Kotpad Kotpad 2018-19 | Functional

70| Odisha | Koraput Kundura Raniguda 2021-22| Non
Functional

71| Odisha | Koraput Laxmipur Panchada 2021-22| Non
Functional

72| Odisha | Koraput [Nandapur (Padua) Padua 2021-22| Non
Functional

73| Odisha | Koraput Narayanpatna Narayanpatna |2019-20| Non
Functional

74| Odisha | Koraput Pottangi Gangarajpur  |2023-24| Non
Functional
75| Odisha | Koraput Semiliguda Pungar 1997-98 | Functional

76 | Odisha | Malkangiri | Chitrakonda Chitrakonda [2020-21| Non
Functional

77| Odisha | Malkangiri [Korkunda (Orkel) Orkel 2019-20f Non
Functional
78 | Odisha | Malkangiri Malkangiri Champanagar |2010-11 |Functional
79 | Odisha | Malkangiri Mathili Mathili 2018-19 | Functional


80| Odisha | Malkangiri | Mudulipada Khairput 2021-22| Non
(Khairaput) Functional
81| Odisha |Mayurbhanj Bahalda Kaduani 2011-12 | Functional
82 | Odisha |Mayurbhanj Bangriposi Shyamsundarpur |2015-16| Functional

83 | Odisha |Mayurbhan;j Baripada Baripada 2021-22| Non
Functional

84| Odisha |Mayurbhanj Barsahi Badaligaon  [2020-21| Non
Functional

85| Odisha |Mayurbhan;j Bijatola Tikarpada 2021-22| Non
Functional

86| Odisha |Mayurbhanj Bisoi Bisoi 2019-20| Non
Functional

87| Odisha |Mayurbhanj |Gopabandhunagar| Purunabaripada [2021-22| Non
Functional

88 | Odisha |Mayurbhanj Jamda Badkuleibira |2019-20f Non
Functional

89| Odisha |Mayurbhanj Jashipur Jamda 2020-21| Non
Functional

90| Odisha |Mayurbhanj Kaptipada Dewanbahali |2020-21 Non
Functional
91| Odisha |Mayurbhanj Karanjia Biunria 2015-16| Functional
92 | Odisha |Mayurbhanj Khunta Dhanghera 1997-98 | Functional

93| Odisha |Mayurbhan;j Koliana Paanijia 2020-21 Non
Functional

94| Odisha |Mayurbhanj Kusumi Kusumi 2019-20| Non
(Badampahar) Functional

95| Odisha |Mayurbhanj Mahuldiha  |Pratapjadunathpur{2021-22| Non
(Sukruli) Sashan (Indupur) Functional

96 | Odisha |Mayurbhanj| Rairangpur Jarihill 2020-21| Non
(Gorumahisani) Functional

97| Odisha |Mayurbhanj Raruan Badraruan 2020-21 Non
Functional

98 | Odisha |Mayurbhanj| Rasagobindapur | Bankati Samil |2021-22| Non
Functional

99 | Odisha |Mayurbhan;j Saraskana Gandipani 2021-22| Non
(Jharpokhria) Functional

100| Odisha |Mayurbhanj| Shamakhunta Tikarpada 2021-22| Non
Functional

101| Odisha |Mayurbhanj| Thakurmunda Ghulghulia  |2020-21| Non
Functional

102| Odisha |Mayurbhanj Tiring Tiring 2019-20f Non

Functional


103| Odisha |Mayurbhanj Udala Dimagadia  |2021-22| Non
Functional

104| Odisha |[Nabarangpur Dabugan Dabugan 2021-22| Non
Functional

105| Odisha |[Nabarangpur Jharigam Jharigam 2019-20f Non
Functional

106| Odisha [Nabarangpur| Kosagumuda Kosagumuda |2019-20| Non
Functional
107| Odisha |[Nabarangpur| Nabarangpur Hirli 2001-02 | Functional

108| Odisha [Nabarangpur| Papadahandi Papadahandi |2019-20| Non
Functional

109] Odisha |[Nabarangpur Raighar Raighar 2021-22| Non
Functional

110| Odisha |[Nabarangpur| Tentulikhunti Tentulikhunti {2019-20| Non
Functional

111} Odisha [Nabarangpur| = Umerkote Singisari 2021-22| Non
Functional
112| Odisha | Nuapada Nuapada Sakhatora 2010-11|Functional

(Kendubahara)

113| Odisha | Rayagada | Bishamakatak Kolnara 2019-20| Non
Functional
114| Odisha | Rayagada Chandrapur Sarikima 2021-22 | Functional

115| Odisha | Rayagada Gudari Gudari 2019-20| Non
Functional
116/ Odisha | Rayagada Gunupur Bikrampur  |2015-16|Functional

117| Odisha | Rayagada | Kalyanasingpur Majhiguda  (2021-22| Non
Functional

118| Odisha | Rayagada Kashipur Kashipur 2019-20| Non
Functional

119] Odisha | Rayagada Padmapur Khambariguda {2021-22| Non
Functional

120| Odisha | Rayagada | Ramanaguda Dangubadi  |2021-22| Non
Functional
121] Odisha | Rayagada Rayagadaa Siriguda 1997-98 | Functional

122| Odisha | Sambalpur Bamra Govindapur  [2019-20| Non
(Govindapur) Functional

123| Odisha | Sambalpur Jamankira Jamankira 2019-20| Non
Functional

124| Odisha | Sambalpur Jujomura Jujomura 2021-22| Non
Functional
125| Odisha | Sambalpur Kuchinda Kuchinda 2015-16 | Functional


126| Odisha | Sundargarh | Balisankara Talasara 2019-20f Non
(Talasara) Functional
127| Odisha | Sundargarh Baragaon Bhoipali 2020-21| Non
Functional
128 Odisha | Sundargarh Bisra Bijadihi 2020-21| Non
Functional
129 Odisha | Sundargarh Bonaigarh Bonaigarh 2021-22| Non
Functional
130| Odisha | Sundargarh |Brahmani Tarang Khairbani 2021-22 | Functional
(Lathikata)
131| Odisha | Sundargarh Gurundia Rajabasa 2021-22| Non
Functional
132| Odisha | Sundargarh Koida Koira 2021-22| Non
Functional
133 Odisha | Sundargarh | Kuarmunda Kuarmunda GP [2015-16|Functional
HQ
134| Odisha | Sundargarh Kutra Kutra 2019-20| Non
Functional
135] Odisha | Sundargarh Lahunipara Saradhapur  [2002-03 | Functional
136] Odisha | Sundargarh Lephripara Lehripada 2019-20f Non
Functional
137| Odisha | Sundargarh Nuagaon Hatibari 2019-20| Non
(Hatibari) Functional
138] Odisha | Sundargarh | Rajgangpur Laing 2002-03 | Functional
139 Odisha | Sundargarh Subdega Subdega 2021-22| Non
Functional
140| Odisha | Sundargarh Sundargarh Bhawanipur |1997-98|Functional
141| Odisha | Sundargarh Tangarpali Telipali 2021-22| Non
Functional
142| Gujarat | Arvalli Bhiloda Shamalpur 1997-98 | Functional
143 Gujarat Arvalli Bhiloda Mandhari 2010-11 | Functional
144| Gujarat Banas Amirgadh Amigadh 2018-19 | Functional
Kantha
145| Gujarat Banas Danta Ambaji 2007-08 | Functional
Kantha
146| Gujarat Banas Palanpur Jagana 2011-12 | Functional
Kantha
147| Gujarat | Bharuch Jhagadia Boridara (Sarkari)|2018-19 | Functional
148| Gujarat | Bharuch Netrang Valiya 2016-17 | Functional
(Vagalkhod)
149| Gujarat | Chhota Chhotaudepur Puniyavant  [2013-14|Functional

Udepur


150 Gujarat Chhota Jetpur Pavi Undva 2021-22| Non
Udepur Functional
151 Gujarat | Chhota Kavant Kavant 2019-20 | Functional
Udepur
152 Gujarat Chhota Nasvadi Linda 2017-18 | Functional
Udepur
153 Gujarat Dahod Dahod Kharedi 2007-08 | Functional
154| Gujarat Dahod Dhanpur Lukhadiya 2011-12 | Functional
155| Gujarat Dahod Fatepura Hindoliya 2023-24| Non
Functional
156/ Gujarat Dahod Garbada Garbada 2019-20 | Functional
157| Gujarat Dahod Jhalod Rajpur 2021-22| Non
Functional
158| Gujarat Dahod Singvad Singvad 2018-19|Functional
(O1d)
159 Gujarat | Mahisagar Kadana Divada 2011-12 | Functional
160| Gujarat | Mahisagar Santrampur Santrampur  [2019-20|Functional
161| Gujarat | Narmada Dediyapada Dediapada  |2019-20| Functional
162| Gujarat | Narmada Garudeshwar Gora 2010-11 | Functional
163| Gujarat | Narmada Nandod Karamntha [2021-22| Non
Functional
164| Gujarat | Narmada Sagbara Sagbara 2017-18 | Functional
165| Gujarat | Narmada Tilakwada Tilakwada 1997-98 | Functional
166| Gujarat | Navsari Vansda Bartad (Unai) |2001-02 | Functional
167| Gujarat Panch Kalol Vejalpur 2007-08 | Functional
Mahals
168| Gujarat Sabar Khedbrahma Agiya 2022-23| Non
Kantha Functional
169 Gujarat Sabar Poshina Chandrana  |2015-16 |Functional
Kantha
170| Gujarat Sabar Vijaynagar Dholvani 2021-221 Non
Kantha Functional
171| Gujarat Surat Bardoli Mota 1997-98 | Functional
172| Gujarat Surat Mandavi Mandavi 2017-18 | Functional
173 Gujarat Surat Umarpada Bilwan 2021-221 Non
Functional
174| Gujarat Tapi Nizar Khodada 2003-04 | Functional
175| Gujarat Tapi Songadh Patharda 2011-12 | Functional
176| Gujarat Tapi Uchchhal Kataswan 2018-19| Non
Functional
177 Gujarat Tapi Valod Dadariya 2021-22| Non

Functional


178 Gujarat Tapi Vyara Indu 2011-12 | Functional
179] Gujarat | The Dangs Ahwa Ahwa 1997-98 | Functional
180 Gujarat | The Dangs Ahwa Saputara 2011-12|Functional
181| Gujarat | Vadodara Waghodia Waghodiya |2011-12|Functional
182| Gujarat Valsad Dharampur Dharanpur  |2011-12|Functional
183 Gujarat Valsad Kaprada Kaprada 2001-02 | Functional
184| Gujarat Valsad Pardi Balda 2001-02 | Functional
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